

No. 17-1625

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RIMINI STREET, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ORACLE USA, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL MUSIC  
PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION AND  
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

Jacqueline C. Charlesworth  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
(202) 841-1000  
jcharlesworth@cov.com

Beth S. Brinkmann  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rafael Reyneri  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
bbrinkmann@cov.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 20, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. The Cost of Enforcing Music Copyrights  
Through Litigation Can Be Prohibitive. ....6

    A. Litigation Costs Are a Barrier to  
    Enforcement of Music Copyrights. ....6

    B. Widespread Online Infringement Has  
    Significantly Exacerbated the  
    Adverse Impact of the High Costs of  
    Copyright Litigation.....10

II. The Ability to Recover Full Costs Is  
Necessary to Mitigate the Expense of  
Protecting Music Copyrights. ....13

    A. Awarding Full Costs Provides the  
    Proper Incentive Needed for  
    Plaintiffs to Tackle Large-Scale  
    Infringement.....14

    B. Defendants and Claimants in  
    Smaller Copyright Cases Also Rely  
    on the Ability to Recover Full Costs.....16

        1. Defendants Need Full Cost  
        Recovery as a Deterrent to  
        Meritless Litigation .....16

        2. Absent the Ability to Recover Full  
        Costs, Music Litigants May Lose  
        More Than They Win.....18

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berry v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-9931, 2015 WL 13684546 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2015) .....	5, 14
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-9931, 2015 WL 7271565 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-9931 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Subpoena Enft Matter</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	4, 8

<i>Gakm Resources LLC v. Jaylyn Sales Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-6030, 2009 WL 2150891 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) .....	15
<i>Mayimba Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Latin Music Publishing LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-1094 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) .....	18
<i>Mayimba Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Latin Music Publishing LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-1094 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2016) .....	18
<i>Nature's Enters., Inc. v. Pearson</i> , No. 08-cv-8549, 2010 WL 447377 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	15
<i>Pringle v. Adams</i> , No. 10-cv-01656, 2014 WL 3706826 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2014) .....	17
<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin</i> , No. 15-cv-03462, 2016 WL 6674985 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016) .....	8
<i>Tempest Publ'g, Inc. v. Hacienda Records &amp; Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	19
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entm't Distrib.</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17

<i>U.S. Media Corp. v. Edde Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 94-cv-4849, 1999 WL 498216 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 1999).....	15
<i>Washingtonian Publ'g Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30 (1939).....	3, 7
<i>Williams v. Bridgeport Music, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-06004, 2016 WL 6822309 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2016) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 504 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 512 .....	11
17 U.S.C. § 505 .....	3
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161 .....	4, 8
Copyright Act of 1831, ch. 16, § 12, 4 Stat. 436 .....	4, 8
Copyright Act of 1909, ch. 320, § 40, 35 Stat. 1075 .....	4, 8
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 .....	4, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Intellectual Prop. Law Ass'n, <i>Report of the Economic Survey 2011</i> (2012).....	7
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2011 Annual Report of the Director</i> (2012) .....	7

Shyamkrishna Balganesh, *Copyright  
Infringement Markets*, 113 Colum. L. Rev.  
2277 (2013) ..... 4, 7

U.S. Copyright Office, *Copyright Small Claims*  
(Sept. 2013),  
[https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims  
/usco-smallcopyrightclaims.pdf](https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/usco-smallcopyrightclaims.pdf) ..... 3, 9, 10, 19
